
Kenosha  County

Finance/Administration Committee
Agenda

Kenosha County Administration Building
2nd Floor Committee Room

Thursday, July 12, 2018, 6:30 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER

CITIZEN'S COMMENTS

REPORTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN

REPORTS FROM COMMITTEE

NOMINATION OF 2ND VICE CHAIR

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – JUNE 14, 2018

SHERIFF - 2018 RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE EXPECTED REVENUE FROM WI DOT 
TRAFFIC MITIGATION FOR I-94 FREEWAY PROJECT

2018 RES WI DOT I-94 FREEWAY PROJECT TRAFFIC MITIGATION.PDF

SHERIFF – 2018 RECOGNIZE REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES FOR LAW 
ENFORCEMENT SERVICES AT THE LOS PINOS EVENT, TOWN OF BRIGHTON, MAY 
27, 2018

RES REV EXP LOS PINOS EVENT.PDF

PUBLIC WORKS - PARKS - A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING FOR 
KENOSHA COUNTY PARKS KEMPER CENTER SHORELINE PROTECTION 

RES PARKS GRANT KEMPER SHORELINE.PDF

FINANCE - UPDATE SHERIFF OVERTIME

FINANCE – A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF 
NOT TO EXCEED $15,425,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION PROMISSORY NOTES; 
PROVIDING FOR THE NOTIFICATION AND SALE OF SAID NOTES; AND OTHER 
RELATED DETAILS

KENOSHA COUNTY 2018A G.O. PROMISSORY NOTES AUTHORIZING 
RESOLUTION.PDF

FINANCE - AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION – 2019 KENOSHA COUNTY BUDGET –
ADVISORY LEVY OBJECTIVE

2019 ADVISORY LEVY RESOLUTION DRAFT 6-29-18.PDF

AUDIT OF BILLS

AUDIT OF BILLS JULY 5, 2018.PDF

REPORT FROM DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

i. Human Resources 
ii. General Fund Balance Report 
iii. Public Works Report 
iv. Human Services 
v. Treasurer's Report(s) – Delinquent Tax – Monthly Update 
vi. Register of Deeds Report(s) 
vii. County Clerk ’s Report(s) 
viii. Monthly Statement 
ix. Budget Modification(s)   

TREASURER TAX DEED REPORT JUNE 2018.PDF
TREAS MAY REGULAR MONTHLY REPORT.PDF
ROD JUNE 2018 REPORT.PDF
CLERKS JUNE REPORT.PDF

ADJOURN

A quorum of other committees or of the County Board may be present. 

NOTE: UNDER THE KENOSHA COUNTY BOARD RULES OF PROCEDURE ANY REPORT, RESOLUTION, ORDINANCE OR MOTION APPEARING ON 
THIS AGENDA MAY BE AMENDED, WITHDRAWN, REMOVED FROM THE TABLE, RECONSIDERED OR RESCINDED IN WHOLE OR IN PART AT THIS OR 
AT FUTURE MEETINGS. NOTICE OF SUCH MOTIONS TO RECONSIDER OR RESCIND AT FUTURE MEETINGS SHALL BE GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION 2 C OF THE COUNTY BOARD RULES. FURTHERMORE, ANY MATTER DEEMED BY A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD TO BE GERMANE TO 
AN AGENDA ITEM MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTED UPON DURING THE COURSE OF THIS MEETING AND ANY NEW MATTER NOT GERMANE TO AN 
AGENDA ITEM MAY BE REFERRED TO THE PROPER COMMITTEE. ANY PERSON WHO DESIRES THE PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR PRIOR TO AN 
AGENDA ITEM BEING DISCUSSED SHOULD REQUEST A COUNTY BOARD SUPERVISOR TO CALL SUCH REQUEST TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
BOARD CHAIRMAN

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

Documents:

8.

Documents:

9.

Documents:

10.

11.

Documents:

12.

Documents:

13.

Documents:

14.

Documents:

15.



Kenosha  County

Finance/Administration Committee
Agenda

Kenosha County Administration Building
2nd Floor Committee Room

Thursday, July 12, 2018, 6:30 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER

CITIZEN'S COMMENTS

REPORTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN

REPORTS FROM COMMITTEE

NOMINATION OF 2ND VICE CHAIR

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – JUNE 14, 2018

SHERIFF - 2018 RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE EXPECTED REVENUE FROM WI DOT 
TRAFFIC MITIGATION FOR I-94 FREEWAY PROJECT

2018 RES WI DOT I-94 FREEWAY PROJECT TRAFFIC MITIGATION.PDF

SHERIFF – 2018 RECOGNIZE REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES FOR LAW 
ENFORCEMENT SERVICES AT THE LOS PINOS EVENT, TOWN OF BRIGHTON, MAY 
27, 2018

RES REV EXP LOS PINOS EVENT.PDF

PUBLIC WORKS - PARKS - A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING FOR 
KENOSHA COUNTY PARKS KEMPER CENTER SHORELINE PROTECTION 

RES PARKS GRANT KEMPER SHORELINE.PDF

FINANCE - UPDATE SHERIFF OVERTIME

FINANCE – A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF 
NOT TO EXCEED $15,425,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION PROMISSORY NOTES; 
PROVIDING FOR THE NOTIFICATION AND SALE OF SAID NOTES; AND OTHER 
RELATED DETAILS

KENOSHA COUNTY 2018A G.O. PROMISSORY NOTES AUTHORIZING 
RESOLUTION.PDF

FINANCE - AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION – 2019 KENOSHA COUNTY BUDGET –
ADVISORY LEVY OBJECTIVE

2019 ADVISORY LEVY RESOLUTION DRAFT 6-29-18.PDF

AUDIT OF BILLS

AUDIT OF BILLS JULY 5, 2018.PDF

REPORT FROM DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

i. Human Resources 
ii. General Fund Balance Report 
iii. Public Works Report 
iv. Human Services 
v. Treasurer's Report(s) – Delinquent Tax – Monthly Update 
vi. Register of Deeds Report(s) 
vii. County Clerk ’s Report(s) 
viii. Monthly Statement 
ix. Budget Modification(s)   

TREASURER TAX DEED REPORT JUNE 2018.PDF
TREAS MAY REGULAR MONTHLY REPORT.PDF
ROD JUNE 2018 REPORT.PDF
CLERKS JUNE REPORT.PDF

ADJOURN

A quorum of other committees or of the County Board may be present. 

NOTE: UNDER THE KENOSHA COUNTY BOARD RULES OF PROCEDURE ANY REPORT, RESOLUTION, ORDINANCE OR MOTION APPEARING ON 
THIS AGENDA MAY BE AMENDED, WITHDRAWN, REMOVED FROM THE TABLE, RECONSIDERED OR RESCINDED IN WHOLE OR IN PART AT THIS OR 
AT FUTURE MEETINGS. NOTICE OF SUCH MOTIONS TO RECONSIDER OR RESCIND AT FUTURE MEETINGS SHALL BE GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION 2 C OF THE COUNTY BOARD RULES. FURTHERMORE, ANY MATTER DEEMED BY A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD TO BE GERMANE TO 
AN AGENDA ITEM MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTED UPON DURING THE COURSE OF THIS MEETING AND ANY NEW MATTER NOT GERMANE TO AN 
AGENDA ITEM MAY BE REFERRED TO THE PROPER COMMITTEE. ANY PERSON WHO DESIRES THE PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR PRIOR TO AN 
AGENDA ITEM BEING DISCUSSED SHOULD REQUEST A COUNTY BOARD SUPERVISOR TO CALL SUCH REQUEST TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
BOARD CHAIRMAN

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

Documents:

8.

Documents:

9.

Documents:

10.

11.

Documents:

12.

Documents:

13.

Documents:

14.

Documents:

15.

http://wi-kenoshacounty2.civicplus.com/69c63e76-2e2e-4c44-bc93-63b4f746f159


Kenosha County
Administrative Proposal Form

Proposal Summary (attach explanation and required documents):
2018 Resolution - request to recognize expected revenue earned for traffic mitigation measures requested
by the Wl Dept of Transportation for cost incurred from traffic control assistance, speed enforcement on
alternate routes, school zones, and other local roads, and/or emergency incident response services in the
project area. Roadway closures and construction will last for a one and a half year period, beginning July
1,2018 and ending on December 3'1, 2019.

To mitigate traffic impacts caused by the construction project, Wl DOT is providing up to $50,000 to the
Kenosha County Sheriffs Department for their assistance. We will be recognizing $20,000 in 2018 and the
remaining allowance will be included in the 2019 operating budget as part of the annual budget preparation

rtment

Dept./Division Head Signature Date:

process in an effort to decrease the am ou of levy

Department: Sheriffs D
1. Proposal Overview
Division: LawEnforcement

Recommendation: Approval ! Non-Approval I
Date: 6-¿Gf :,Department Head Signature: Ò1

2. Department Head Review
Comments:

Recommendation: Approval [} Non-Approval I

Comments:

u/eq ltsDate:Finance Signature

3. Finance Di ision Review

4. Countv Executive Review
Comments

Executive Signature:

Action: Ap

Date: l.
Non-Approval I



KENOSHA COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RESOLUTION NO.

Subject: Recognizing Expected Revenue from 2018-19 Wl DOT Traffic Mitigation
l-94 Freewa P ct

WHEREAS, the Kenosha County Sheriff's Department has red into an agreemen t with
Wisconsin Department of Transportation (Wl DOT) to provide additional traffic control assistance, speed
enforcement and incident response services, related to l-94 NS corridor construction. Services provided by

KSD will allow for quicker first responses to crashes on key alternate routes, quicker incident removals, and

added presence at sensitive facilities such as in school zones and parks during the freeway construction
project beginning July 1, 2018 and ending December 31, 2019, and

WHEREAS, these additionalserviceswill be approximately 1200 working hours on an as needed
basis and may occur during any of the Kenosha County Sheriff's Department deputy work shifts. Kenosha
County Sheriff's Department will charge the Wl DOT for the actual deputy hours worked and attributable to
the work performed under the agreement, and

WHEREAS, the Wl DOT will provide the Kenosha County Sheriff's Department reimbursable
funding for these functions in the amount up to $50,000, and

WHEREAS, total reimbursement to the Kenosha County Sheriff's Department for traffic mitigation
measures will not exceed $50,000, and

WHEREAS, the Kenosha County Sheriff's Department will submit a quarterly bill to the Wl DOT,

containing a statement of expenses supported by a description of items and/or services provided, and

WHEREAS, the Kenosha County Sheriff's Department would like to recognize $20,000 of this
revenue source in 2018 and include the allowance for 2019 in the operating budget as part of the annual
budget preparation process.

NOW, THEREFORE BE lT RESOLVED, that the Kenosha County Board of Supervisors accept the
20'18 adjustments of $20,000 to the revenue budget for the Sheriff's Department as detailed in the attached
budget modification form, which is incorporated herein by reference.

Note: This resolution requires NO additional funds from the general fund

2nd Correction n Resubmitted !
Date Resubmitted

Legal Note Attached !
natureS

Ori inal E Corrected !
Date Submitted: July 17,2018
Submitted By:Judiciary & Law Enf.
Committee & Finance/ Admin Committee

Fiscal Note Attached: X

Pre ared By: Ken Weyker, Captain of Operations

PAGE2 of 2

Page 1 of 2



Subject: Recognizing Expected Revenue from 2018-19 Wl DOT Traffic Mitigation l-
94 Freewa P ect

Respectfully Submitted,
JUDICIARY AND LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE

Ayg No Abstain

!!!

Excused

!
Supervisor Boyd Frederick, Chair

Supervisor Jeff Wamboldt, Vice Chair
!

tr

tr

tr

¡

¡

D

tr

¡

¡

!

!

Supervisor David Celebre

Supervisor Monica Yuhas

Supervisor (Vacant)

FINANCE/ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE

Aye No Abstain

!trD
Excused

n
Supervisor Terry Rose, Chair

Supervisor Ron Frederick, Vice Chair
!

¡

!

tr

tr

tr

!

tr

!

!

n

!

tr

tr

!

!

!

!

tr

!

!

!

!

!

Supervisor Michael Goebel

Supervisor Jeffrey Gentz

Supervisor Edward Kubicki

Supervisor John O'Day

Supervisor (Vacant)

Corrected EOriginal E
Date Submitted: Jul 17,2018
Submitted By:Judiciary & Law Enf.
Gommittee & Finance/Admin Committee

2nd Correction ! Resubmitted !
Date Resubmitted

Page 2 of 2



xeNosH.r couNrv nxp

DEPT/DIVISION: SHERIFF YR20l8

PURPOSE OF BUDGET MODIFICATION (REQUIRED):

DOCUMENT#

BATCH #

G/L DATE

ENTRY DATE

06t26t20t8

To account for increased revenue as a result of a new I-94 Trafüc Mitieation contract with WI Department of
Transportation for the NS Conidor improvements which will begin July l, 2018 and endins December 31.2019.
This budget mod is to adiust funding for 2018 enforcement through December 2018. The year 2019 allowance will be

included in the operating budget as part ofthe annual budget preparation process.

0

EXPENSE
BAL AVAIL

AFTERTRANSFER
(8) (e)

REVISED
BUDGET

00

(7)

ACTUAL
EXPENSES

0000

BUDGET CHÄ.NGE REQUESTEI)
(5)

ADOPTED
BUDGETINCREASE DECREASE

EXPENSE EXPENSEsub-

sidia¡yOBJECT
BUSINESS

UNITFUND

(l)
ACCOUNT

DESCRIPTION
EXPENSES

REVENUES
I94 Cooridor Enforce Pr-jct

coLUMN TOTALS (EXP TOTAL + REV TOTAL)

PREPARED BY: A"À-re¿, MùK^^4h+__

EXPENSE TOTALS

REVENUE TOTALS

DIVISION H

DATE

DATE:

(6)

CURRENT
BUDGET

REVISED
BUDGET

(20,000)

(20,000)

7

Please fìll in all columns:
(1) & (2) Account information as required
(3) & (4) Budget change requested
(5) Original budget as adopted by the board
(6) Cunent budget (original budget w/past mods.)
(7) Actual expenses to date
(8) Budget after requested modifications
(9) Balance available after transfer (col 8 - col 7).

J,ADEPARTMF-,NT

FINANCE DIRECTOR:
( requ ired)

DATE (; ', 1

COUNTY EXECUTIVE: DATE: b/"/s

CURRENT
BUDGET

0

0

REVENUE
INCREASE

ADOPTED
BUDGET

0(20,000)

REVENUE
DECREASE (+)

00

sub-

sidiaryOBJECT
BUSINESS

UNIT
2t130 442595

FUND
r00

SEE BACK OF FORM FOR REQUIRED LEVELS OF APPROVAL FOR BUDGET MODIFICATION



AGREEMENT BETWEEN

THB WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND

THE KENOSHA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMBNT

State Project LD. 1320-25-93
CONTRACT NO. 01

20 I 8 -20 1 9 Transportation Management Plan
I-94 NS Corridor Construction

This agreement is a formal partnership, made and entered into between the Wisconsin
Department of Transpoftation (DEPARTMENT) and the Kenosha County Sherifls Department
(COUNTY), to provide for services as described herein. The Wisconsin Department of
Transportation and Kenosha County Sheriff s Department are partnering during the I-94 N-S

Freeway Project (PROJECT) to ensure that emergency response capabilities are not adversely

affected by roadway reconstruction.

The DEPARTMENT advises implementation of a comprehensive and cost effective

tlansportation management plan that will help ensure the safety, accessibility and mobility for
the traveling public in the PROJECT area. The PROJECT area is defined as interstate I-94 from
Racine and Milwaukee County Line on the north side to Highway 142 on the south side.

Included in the PROJECT area are local alternate routes within five miles of the interstate

roadways.

To mitigate traffic impacts caused by the PROJECT, the DEPARTMENT will provide $50,000

to the COIINTY. In turn, the COLINTY will provide planning, coordination and staffing services

(as outlined below) in an effort to mitigate emergency incidents in the PROJECT area and stay

informed of PROJECT roadway closures and construction progress for a lY, year period

commencing on July 7,2018 and ending on December 3 I , 2019.

The monies provided by this agreement for COUNTY to assist in:

Traffic control assistance during traffic patterns and freeway closures

Speed enforcement on alternate routes, school zones, and other local roads

Clearing minor debris that is disruptive to traffic flow
Evaluation of emergenoy access and traffic control plans

Assist in development of an Incident Crisis Communications Plan

Participation in incident "dry run" exercises

Enforcement Enhancements

The COUNTY shall provide additional enforcement on key alternate routes related to I-94 NS

Corridor Construction to keep alternate routes open and trafhc moving. These enhancement

services will allow for quicker first responses to crashes on key alternate routes, quicker incident

removals, and added presence at sensitive facilities (schools, parks, etc.). The COLINTY shall

Plo.icct lD 1320-25-93, TMP Contract No. 0l
Kenosha Clounty SherifT
2()l8-2019 l lalÏc Mitigaliorr

Page I of4 1



Notifications

Other correspondence and notifications required under this agreement shall be given as follows:

Notice to the County: Sheriff David Beth
Kenosha County Sheriff
1000 55th St
Kenosha, WI 53140
(262) 6os-s 100

Notice to the Department: Keegan Dole, P.E.
Work Zone Plan Lead
I-94 N- S Conidor
WisDOT-DTS
141 NW
P.O. Box 798
'Waukesha, WI
(4t4) 640-tr48

-0798

kee

Project ID 1320-25-93, TMP Contract No. 0l
Kenosha County Sheriff
20 1 8-20 I 9 Traffi c Miti gation

Page 3 of4 3



Kenosha County
Administrative Proposal Form

Proposal Summary (attach explanation and required documents):
Resolution - request to modify the Sheriffs Department 2018 Patrol Division personnel
budgets for overtime costs incurred and to recognize expected revenue earned for the
overtime scheduled in response to a request for law enforcement services for a private
event, the Los Pinos Event, held May 27,2018.

Total overtime hours worked was 46.25hrs for a cost of $2,387.77

1. Proposal Overview

Dept./Division Head Signature Date

Department: Sheriff'sDepañmentDivision: LawEnforcement

Recommendation: Approval [J, Non-Approval !

Comments

6-t sleDepartment Head Signature Date

Head Review2. Deoartme

Recommendation: Approval f, Non-Approval I

3. Finance Division Review
Comments

/8t1
I

úI

Date: t'Finance Signature' ì\r^t "ì t

Non-

Ex u

l(
Date

NonryI ,4*ln' ôJ;,,
Executive Signatu

Comments
4. Coun

Action: Approval,\
,RôuIÉ 6ì4ntJpackä

Revised 01 l1'l 12001 (5i1 0/01 )



KENOSHA COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RESOLUTTON NO

Subject: 2018 Recognize Revenue and Expenditures for law enforcement services
at the Los Pinos Eve Town of Bri hton Ma 27 2018

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Department entered in to an agreement to p pecial detail law
enforcement services for a private event, the Los Pinos Event, held in the Town of
27,2018, and

righton, Wl on May

WHEREAS, the Brighton Township permitted the event, requiring the host to have Sheriff's
Department on the property to ensure safety and security, and

WHEREAS, the promoter of the event, Olmar Calzada of Salem, Wl, has agreed to reimburse the
Sheriff's Department for the labor costs incurred for assigning six Deputy Sheriff staff between the hours of
1200 to 2100 hrs on Sunday, ltÃay 27,2018, and

WHEREAS, the reimbursement rates will be the wage schedule established in the current Kenosha
County Deputy Sheriff's Association labor contract including employer paid FICA and employer paid
Protective Retirement expenses as it relates to the total wages per officer assigned.

NOW, THEREFORE BE lT RESOLVED, that the Kenosha County Board of Supervisors accept the
2018 adjustments to both Revenue and Expenditure budgets of the Sheriff's Department, totaling
$2,387 .77 , as detailed in the attached budget modification form, which is incorporated herein by reference.

Note: This resolution requires NO additional funds from the general fund. lt increases revenues by
$2,387.77 and increases expenditures by $2,387.77.

2nd Correction ! Resubmitted ¡
Date Resubmitted

al Note Attached !

Original El Corrected E
17,2018Date Submitted: Ju

Submitted By:Judiciary & Law
Enforcement Committee & Finance/ Admin
Committee

Fiscal Note Attached: X
Prepared By: Kenneth Weyker, Captain of
Operations

Page 1 of 2



PAÇE2 of 2

Subject: 2018 Recognize Revenue and Expenditures for law enforcement services
at the Los Pinos Even Town of Bri hton Ma 27 2018

Respectfully Submitted,
JUDICIARY AND LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE

Ays No

¡tr
A,bstaur

tr

Excused

tr
Supervisor Boyd Frederick, Chair

Supervisor Jeff Wamboldt, Vice Chair
tr

tr

n

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

Supervisor David Celebre

Supervisor Monica Yuhas

Supervisor (Vacant)

FINANCE/ADMIN ISTRATIVE COMMITTEE

Ayq No Aþqtain

tr!¡
Excused

tr
Supervisor Terry Rose, Chair

Supervisor Ron Frederick, Vice Chair
!

!

¡

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

¡

!

tr

¡

tr

tr

¡

tr

n

!

Supervisor John O'Day

Supervisor Michael Goebel

Supervisor Jeffrey Gentz

Supervisor Edward Kubicki

Ori inal E Corrected E
Date Submitted: July 17,2018
Submitted By:Judiciary & Law
Enforcement Gommittee & Finance/Admin
Committee

2nd Correction ! Resubmitted tr
Date Resubmitted

Supervisor (Vacant)

Page 2 of 2



KENOSHA COUNTY EXP

DEPT/DIVISION: SHERIFF 2018

PURPOSE OF BUDGET Increase Revenue eamed and increase
for the extra overtime scheduled to provide safety

# G/L DATE

ENTRY DATE#

expenditure budgets in the Patrol Division personnel

the Los Pinos Event, in the Town
budgets to account

of Brighton, WI,
on 27 20 18.

EXPENSE TOTALS

REVENUE TOTALS

DIVISION

DATE:

(l)
ACCOUNT

DESCRIPTION
EXPENSES

Overtime
FICA
Retirement

REVENUES

Sundry Department Revenue

coLUMN TOTALS (EXp TOTAL + REV TOTAL)

PREPARED BY: Nancy Otis

DEPARTMENT HEAD: J -!7-/+ 61 {

REVISED
BUDGET

49,488

0

6

Please fill in all columns:
(l) & (2) Account information as required
(3) & (4) Budget change requested
(5) Original budget as adopted by the board
(6) Current budget (original budget Vpast mods.)
(7) Actual expenses to date
(8) Budget after requested modihcations
(9) Balance available after transfer (col 8 - col 7).

FINANCE DIRECTOR:
(required)

COUNTY

DA (¿ l+ t3

EXPENSE

BAL AVAIL

270,012
258,770

507,193

r.035.975

AFTERTRANSFER
(8) (9)

REVISED
BUDGET

483,884
429.527

E44,526

1,757,937

(7)

ACTUAL
EXPENSES

2t3,872
170,757

JJ /,JJJ

721-962

(6)

CURRENT
BUDGET

48t,904
429,376

844,269

1.755.549

(5)
ADOPTED
BUDGET

476,000
428,924

842,684

1,747,6080

CHANGE REQUESTED

DECREASE

EXPENSE EXPENSE
INCREASE

1,980

l5l
257

2,388

sub-

sidiaryOBJECT

BUSINESS

UNIT

:

0:
0:
0:

:

:

5 l 1200

5 l5 100

5 I 5200

2113
2tt3
2tt3

FTIND

r00
100

100

CURRENT
BUDGET

47100

0

REVENUE
INCREASE

ADOPTED
BUDGET

47,t002,388

REVENUE
DECREASE (+)

00

sub-
sidia¡yOBJECT

BUSINESS

UNIT

612013012 trl
FUND

100

SEE BACK OF FORM FOR REQUIRED LEVELS OF APPROVAL FOR BUDGET MODIFICATION



COUNTY OF KENOSHA
Orncr oF THE SHnmpp

May 29, 2018

Olmar Calzada
28343 - 4'l st Street
Salem, Wl 53168

ncy S

Make Check Payable to & Send to:

Kenosha Co Sheriff DePt

1000 - 55th Street

Kenosha, Wl 53140

Attn: Accountant

David G. Beth

Sheriff
1000 55th Street

I(enosha, \fll 53140
(262) 605-5roo

Fax: 262 605-51,30

PV

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Reimburse the Kenosha County Sheriff's Department
for officer overtime hours worked at the Los Pinos

event on Sunday, May 27,2018.

46.25 hours worked, including benefits

TOTAL

$2,387.77

s2,387.77

Fiscal Services Manager



52,387.77s4os.38s2s6.9ss1,979.39 5151,.42

Salem, Wl 53168

78343-41st Street

Totals 46.25

Name: Kenosha County Sheriff's Dept.Agency
nosrESS: t a,

Los Pinos Event - Town of Brighton

Event Date: Sunday, May 27,2OIB Prepared: 5/29/201,8

Event Sponsor: Olmar Calzada

Agency Contact: Captain Ken Weyker
ma n ey r nos acounty.org

P one: 262-605-5!23

Deputy # Hours o.T. Total

Employer
Paid

Employer
Paid Total Total

Na me o.T. Wages F¡CA Retirement Benefits Wages/Benefits

Brian Horensky 7 546.62 5326.34 574.97 ss7.s3 ss2.so S4oB.84

Joshua Jacobs 6 5279.72 $21-.40 54e.31 57O.71,

Ss¿.+s

s3s0.43

Nicholas Moro oö 25 s2e3.O4 SZZ.qz 532.03 5347.49

Keith Kirwan B 5372.e6 $2S.s3 s4O.76 _tge_30_ !!4? ?6
so+. r0 s+og.qgAdam Barnard 9 534s.33 ïza.qz izt .t +

Thomas Lampada B 5¡oz.oo 527.6e $¡g.sz Sat.ze Sqzg.za

0 So.oo So.oo So.oo 5o.oo $o.oo

0 So.oo $0.00 s0.00 so.o0 so.oo

0 So.oo So.oo $o.oo so.oo so.oo so.oo

546.62

538.37

S+s.zs

So.oo

So.oo

546.62

Rate

5:s.sz













Kenosha  County 

4824-5226-1458.2 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-_____ 

 

Subject: A Resolution Authorizing and Providing for the Issuance of  

 Not to Exceed $15,425,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes;  

 Providing for the Notification and Sale of said Notes;  

 and Other Related Details  

 

Original Corrected  2nd Correction  Resubmitted  

Date Submitted: July 12, 2018 

 

Dates Resubmitted: 

Submitted By: Finance/Administration 

Committee 

 

 

County Board  

Meeting Date: July 17, 2018 

 

Fiscal Note Attached  Legal Note Attached  

Prepared By: Foley & Lardner LLP 
 

Signature: 

 



 

4824-5226-1458.2 

COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

OF  

KENOSHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN 

July 17, 2018 Resolution No.:  2018- ____ 

A Resolution Authorizing and Providing for the Issuance of 

Not to Exceed $15,425,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes;  

Providing for the Notification and Sale of said Notes;  

and Other Related Details 

 

RECITALS 

The County Board of Supervisors (the “Governing Body”) of Kenosha County, 

Wisconsin (the “County”) makes the following findings and determinations: 

1. The County needs funds for the following purposes and in the proposed 

borrowing amounts set forth below (collectively, the “Project”): 

Maximum Amount 

Authorized  

Proposed 

Borrowing 

Amount  

Initial Resolution  

Number and Purpose 

(a) $  7,630,000  $    190,000  2014-65 - Budgeted Capital Projects Including 

Road and Highway Improvements; 

(b) 2,040,000  255,000  2014-66 - Grants for the Kenosha Area Business 

Alliance; 

(c) 12,050,000  305,000  2016-62 - Law Enforcement Enhancement 

Projects; 

(d) 3,075,000  1,525,000  2016-64 - Enterprise Resource Planning Projects; 

and 

(e) 13,150,000  13,150,000  2017-57 - Budgeted Capital Projects Including 

Road and Highway Improvements. 

2. On November 6, 2014, the Governing Body adopted initial resolution 

number 65 for the purposes and in the maximum amount authorized as set forth in paragraph 1(a) 

above (“Initial Resolution 2014-65”).  Of the $7,630,000 maximum borrowing amount 

authorized by Initial Resolution 2014-65, the County previously borrowed (i) $6,015,000 in 

connection with the issuance of its $12,305,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 

2015C, dated September 9, 2015, (ii) $710,000 in connection with the issuance of its 

$13,965,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2016A, dated September 1, 2016 (the 

“2016A Notes”), and (iii) $715,000 in connection with its $13,255,000 General Obligation 

Promissory Notes, Series 2017A, dated September 6, 2017 (the “2017A Notes”).  As of the date 



 

-2- 
4824-5226-1458.2 

of this resolution, $190,000 of the maximum borrowing amount authorized by Initial Resolution 

2014-65 remains available. 

3. On November 6, 2014, the Governing Body adopted initial resolution 

number 66 for the purposes and in the maximum amount authorized as set forth in paragraph 

1(b) above (“Initial Resolution 2014-66”).  Of the $2,040,000 maximum borrowing amount 

authorized by Initial Resolution 2014-66, the County previously borrowed (i) $760,000 in 

connection with the issuance of the 2016A Notes and (ii) $765,000 in connection with the 

issuance of the 2017A Notes.  As of the date of this resolution, $515,000 of the maximum 

borrowing amount authorized by Initial Resolution 2014-66 remains available. 

4. On November 10, 2016, the Governing Body adopted initial resolution 

number 2016-62 for the purposes and in the maximum amount authorized as set forth in 

paragraph 1(c) above (“Initial Resolution 2016-62”).  Of the $12,050,000 maximum borrowing 

amount authorized by Initial Resolution 2016-62, the County previously borrowed $5,315,000 in 

connection with the issuance of its $5,315,000 General Obligation Law Enforcement 

Enhancement Bonds, Series 2017B, dated September 6, 2017.  As of the date of this resolution, 

$6,735,000 of the maximum borrowing amount authorized by Initial Resolution 2016-62 remains 

available. 

5. On November 10, 2016, the Governing Body adopted initial resolution 

number 2016-64 for the purposes and in the maximum amount authorized as set forth in 

paragraph 1(d) above (“Initial Resolution 2016-64”).  The County has not previously borrowed 

under the authority granted by Initial Resolution 2016-64; therefore, as of the date of this 

resolution, the maximum borrowing amount of $3,075,000 authorized by Initial Resolution 

2016-64 remains available. 

6. On December 5, 2017, the Governing Body adopted initial resolution 

number 2017-57 for the purposes and in the maximum amount authorized as set forth in 

paragraph 1(e) above (“Initial Resolution 2017-57”).  The County has not previously borrowed 

under the authority granted by Initial Resolution 2017-57; therefore, as of the date of this 

resolution, the maximum borrowing amount of $13,150,000 authorized by Initial Resolution 

2017-57 remains available. 

7. Each initial resolution described in the preceding paragraphs was (i) 

adopted by an affirmative vote of at least three-fourths of the members-elect (as defined in 

Section 59.001 (2m) of the Wisconsin Statutes) of the Governing Body in accordance with 

Section 67.045(1)(f) of the Wisconsin Statutes, and (ii) approved and signed by the County 

Executive in accordance with Section 59.17(6) of the Wisconsin Statutes. 

8. The County may choose to issue one or more separate series of obligations 

to finance portions of the Project. 

9. The Governing Body deems it in the best interests of the County that the 

funds needed be borrowed in the aggregate amount stated above and for the purposes of the 

Project, pursuant to the provisions of Section 67.12 (12) of the Wisconsin Statutes, and upon the 

terms and conditions set forth below. 



 

-3- 
4824-5226-1458.2 

RESOLUTIONS 

The Governing Body resolves as follows: 

Section 1. Authorization to Combine Purposes of Notes. 

The purposes of the Project are each hereby authorized to be undertaken and are 

hereby authorized to be combined into a single note issue; provided, however, that the County 

may choose to issue one or more separate series of obligations to finance portions of the Project.  

In that event, the provisions of Sections 2 through 6 of this resolution will apply to each such 

series. 

Section 2. Authorization of Issuance of Notes. 

For the purposes of the Project, there shall be, and there are hereby, authorized 

and ordered to be prepared, executed, and issued, fully registered, negotiable, general obligation 

promissory notes of the County in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $15,425,000 (the 

“Notes”).  The Notes will be issued under and by virtue of the provisions of Section 67.12 (12) 

of the Wisconsin Statutes. 

Section 3. Authorization of Sale of Notes. 

The Notes are hereby authorized and ordered to be sold to a purchaser to be 

determined by competitive bid (the “Purchaser”). 

Section 4. Preparation of Official Statement and Notice of Sale. 

The Chairperson, the County Clerk, the County Executive, and the Finance 

Director (in consultation with the County’s Financial Advisor, Ehlers and Associates, Inc.) are 

each hereby authorized to cause a preliminary offering document for the Notes (the “Official 

Statement”) to be prepared and distributed to any banks, underwriters, investment houses, or the 

like deemed to be advisable, and to enclose therewith a “Notice of Sale” and a “Bid Form”.  The 

Chairperson, the Clerk, the County Executive, and the Finance Director are each hereby 

authorized, on behalf of the County, to approve the form of Official Statement and determine it 

to be deemed final as of its date for purposes of Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 

15c2-12(b)(1), and to supply copies of the Official Statement upon request. 

The Clerk is hereby further authorized and directed to cause notice of the sale of 

the Notes to be (i) provided to The Bond Buyer for inclusion in its complimentary section for the 

publication of such notices, and (ii) posted in the same locations that the County routinely uses to 

post notices of its official business. 

Section 5. Bids for Notes. 

Written bids for the sale of the Notes shall be received by the County on the date 

fixed in the Notice of Sale, on which date such bids shall be publicly opened and read.  The 

Governing Body reserves the right, in its discretion, to waive any informality in any bid, to reject 



 

-4- 
4824-5226-1458.2 

any or all bids without cause, and to reject any bid which it determines to have failed to comply 

with the terms of the Notice of Sale for the Notes. 

Section 6. Further Actions. 

The issuance of the Notes shall be subject to the condition that the Governing 

Body has adopted a resolution to award the sale of the Notes to the Purchaser, to approve the 

purchase contract submitted by the Purchaser to evidence the purchase of the Notes, which may 

be in the form of an executed Bid Form (the “Note Purchase Agreement”), to fix the interest 

rate or rates on the Notes in accordance with the Note Purchase Agreement, to provide for the 

form of the Notes, to set forth any early redemption provisions, to levy taxes to pay the principal 

of, and interest on, the Notes as required by law, to designate a fiscal agent for the Notes, and to 

take such further action as may be necessary or expedient to provide for the preparation, 

execution, issuance, delivery, payment, and cancellation of the Notes. 

Section 7. Severability of Invalid Provisions. 

In case any one or more of the provisions of this resolution shall for any reason be 

held to be illegal or invalid, such illegality or invalidity shall not affect any other provisions of 

this resolution. 

Section 8. Authorization to Act. 

The officers of the County, attorneys for the County, or other agents or employees 

of the County are hereby authorized to do all acts and procedures required of them by this 

resolution for the full, punctual, and complete performance of all the provisions of this 

resolution. 

Section 9. Prior Actions Superseded. 

All prior resolutions, rules, ordinances, or other actions, or parts thereof, of the 

Governing Body in conflict with the provisions of this resolution shall be and the same are 

hereby rescinded insofar as they may so conflict. 



 

-5- 
4824-5226-1458.2 

 

Section 10. Effective Date. 

This resolution shall take effect upon its adoption and approval in the manner 

provided by law. 

* * * * * * * * * * 

Adopted: July 17, 2018 

_______________________________________ 

County Board Chairperson 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

County Clerk 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

County Executive 

 

 



 

-i- 
4824-5226-1458.2 

Subject: A Resolution Authorizing and Providing for the Issuance of  

 Not to Exceed $15,425,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes;  

 Providing for the Notification and Sale of said Notes;  

 and Other Related Details 

 

Approved by: 

FINANCE/ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE: 

Committee Member Aye No Abstain  Excused 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

Terry W. Rose, Chairman 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

Ronald J. Frederick 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

Edward Kubicki 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

John O’Day 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

Michael Goebel 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

Jeffrey Gentz 



 

 

 Kenosha  County 

 
 

             BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 

                 RESOLUTION NO._____                     

 

 

  Authorizing Resolution 

2019 Kenosha County Budget – Advisory Levy Objective 

 
 

Original  Corrected  2nd Correction  Resubmitted  

Date Submitted    July 12, 2018 Date Resubmitted: 

Submitted By:   Finance & Administration 

                          Committee 

 

Fiscal Note Attached :  Yes Legal Note Attached  

Prepared By: Barna Bencs, Budget Director 

 

                 

Signature: 

 

Be it resolved, that the Kenosha County Board of Supervisors does hereby advise 

that the 2019 Kenosha County general purpose property tax levy may increase in 

an amount not to exceed 2.50% over the 2018 Kenosha County general purpose 

property tax levy.  This levy objective shall apply to the operating and debt levy in 

accord with Kenosha County Financial Policy Management Statement – Annual 

County Budget Advisory Levy Objective as approved by the County Board. 

 

Approved by: 

 

Finance & Administration Committee 
 
 



 2 

Authorizing Resolution – 2019 Kenosha County Budget – Advisory Levy Objective 

 

 

 

 

 Aye Nay Abstain       Excused 

 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

Supervisor Terry Rose, Chairman 

 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

Supervisor Ronald J. Frederick, Vice-Chair 

 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

Supervisor John O’Day 

 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

Supervisor Michael Goebel 

 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

Supervisor Jeffrey Gentz 

 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

Supervisor Edward Kubicki 

 



 3 

2019 ADVISORY LEVY FORECAST
FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE PRESENTATION

2019
Anticipated Increases in Levy
Personnel expense increases (Salaries/OT/Temp) 1,075,000$           

Health/Prescription Insurance cost increase 500,000$              

Human Services non-personnel levy increase 275,000$              

Sheriff non-personnel levy increase 250,000$              

Public Works non-personnel levy increase 200,000$              

Net new positions levy 200,000$              

Joint Services levy increase 150,000$              

IT Data Processing Costs 125,000$              

Liability Insurance increase 100,000$              

Total Levy Increase 2,875,000$           

Anticipated Decreases in Levy
Sales Tax Revenue 200,000$              

Circuit Court, ROD, Treasurer, Clerk, Purch Revenue 200,000$              

Total Levy Reductions 400,000$              

Levy Increase for operations 2,475,000$           

Increase in Debt Service 775,000$              

 

Total Levy Required for 2019 Budget 3,250,000$           

2019 County General Purpose Levy @ 2.50% 67,262,751$         

2018 County Levy 65,622,196$         

Increase in Dollars 1,640,555$           

Projected Increases without debt service 2,475,000$           

Debt Service additional 775,000$              

Total Levy Increase including debt service 3,250,000$           

Total amount necessary to cut 1,609,445$       

Advisory Levy Objective 2.50%

New Construction Actual (2017) 2.40%

Levy increase for County homeowner 0.10%

Last 12 months CPI-U percentage (thru May 2018) 2.80%

Inflation Adjusted Increase/(Decrease) -2.70%

Estimated Taxes on $100,000 Home in 2019 - Inflation Adjusted
2017 - $493.94  2018  - $485.00  2019 Estimate- $471.91



 4 

Fiscal Note 

 

Report Regarding Annual County Budget – Advisory Levy Objective 

 

Levy Objective Benchmark 

It is estimated that adopting a levy objective of 2.50% adjusting for inflation 

would result in a reduction in taxes to the County home owner. 

 

This estimate is arrived at as follows: Using 2.40% as an estimate of new 

construction increase, a levy of 2.50% would result in a .10% increase in levy for 

the County homeowner.  The Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the last 12 months 

ending May 2018 was 2.80%.  Applying a 2.80% CPI decrease to the range results 

in an inflation-adjusted decrease of 2.70% for the County homeowner. 

 

Fiscal Impact of Levy Objective 

The Administration estimates presently that in order to achieve the 2.50% 

objective, it will be necessary to increase revenue or reduce spending by a 

combined net total of $1.61 million.  Certain major factors that could influence 

this amount positively or negatively are any State budget changes, sales tax 

revenue, health insurance, interest earnings, Human Services placement costs, 

Human Services Intergovernmental aids, jail revenue for the housing of federal 

inmates, and any economic development initiatives.  It is not known at this time 

whether achieving this levy objective would impact programs or services.  The 

Administration will identify this as part of the budget process as necessary.  There 

are presently no new County Board adopted programs that would impact the 2019 

levy. 

 

Debt Service 

Debt service shall be included as part of the levy objective.  Debt service is 

currently projected to increase $775,000 in 2019. 

 

Report Prepared By: 

Barna Bencs 

Budget Director 

July 6, 2018 







































































FULL YEAR FULL YEAR

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

5 MONTH 5 MONTH 5 MONTH 5 MONTH 5 MONTH 5 MONTH

SUMMARY OF REVENUES

TOTAL RECEIPTS $1,358,538 $725,310 $763,821 $773,468 $726,372 $579,080 $2,486,719 $2,532,820

LESS

   INTEREST ALLOCATED ($88,330) ($44,569) ($40,325) ($8,608) ($5,199) ($2,974) ($25,444) ($23,565)

TOTAL TREASURER'S RECEIPTS $1,270,208 $680,741 $723,496 $764,861 $721,173 $576,106 $2,461,275 $2,509,255

   INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS BEFORE 234,781$      116,193$         96,193$       $37,084 $49,301 $9,653 $172,574 $164,288

  ALLOCATION

15600.448110

   INTEREST ON TAXES $717,199 $389,119 $426,597 $473,066 $429,044 $365,720 $1,475,724 $1,537,304

15600.441990

   PENALITY ON DELINQUENT TAXES $401,773 $216,375 $236,398 $258,296 $244,247 $203,630 $823,395 $824,134

   COUNTY TREASURER'S FEES $137 $44 $133 $116 $89 $72 $962 $443

15600.445520

   PERSONAL PROPERTY CHRGBACK $0 $0 $0 $0 $80 $0 $0 $0

   USE-VALUE PENALTY $3,729 $270 $1,191 $0 $326 $0 $12,994 $5,542

   FOREST CROP $920 $3,309 $3,309 $4,907 $3,284 $5 $128 $132

  UNCLAIMED FUNDS - STATE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $942 $977

BALANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

SUMMARY OF INVESTMENTS

     TREASURER'S CASH $7,709,495 $7,942,733 $8,325,049 $6,497,707 $6,400,058 $4,494,749 $6,745,014 $3,521,257

     INVESCO  GAP $5,751,797 $5,686,395 $5,663,139 $657,183 $3,906,794 $906,371 $906,363 $1,905,770

     US BANK / DANA FUND $7,878,339 $7,824,074 $7,792,631 $7,785,983 $7,727,989 $7,714,027 $7,707,586 $7,576,858

     INVESCO TREASURY $254,836 $251,972 $251,075 $250,808 $250,762 $250,727 $250,725 $250,688

     STATE POOL INVESTMENT $21,436,873 $30,603,903 $45,097,163 $29,976,405 $23,811,261 $20,712,197 $8,710,271 $5,630,804

     U. S. TREASURY BOND $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

     

TOTAL CASH $43,031,341 $52,309,076 $67,129,057 $45,168,086 $42,096,864 $34,078,072 $24,319,960 $18,885,377

      AVERAGE ANNUAL INTEREST RATE 1.015% 0.554% 0.379% 0.047% 0.032% 0.064% 0.448% 0.493%

 

SUMMARY OF CASH BALANCE

      AVERAGE DAILY CASH BALANCE $46,644,525 $57,654,213 $70,222,945 $48,991,922 $42,050,168 $31,093,803 $39,815,510 $37,526,421

       LOWEST CASH BALANCE $27,403,861 $43,127,787 $52,245,604 $27,054,395 $24,086,743 $20,716,413 $17,495,355 $17,304,725

              DATE JAN 11  JAN 05  JAN 07  JAN 01  JAN 02  JAN 06  JAN 12 DEC 29

 

SUMMARY OF BUDGET VARIANCE

      REVENUE  over (under) $180,531 $108,147

      EXPENSE  (over) under $17,503 $27,300

REVENUE VS BUDGET 2018 2018 JAN-DEC OVER/(UNDER)

SUMMARY BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS $160,000 146,451$         $66,667 $79,784

INTEREST ON TAXES $1,225,000 717,199$         $510,417 $206,782

PENALTY ON DELINQUENT TAXES $630,000 401,773$         $262,500 $139,273

COUNTY TREASURER'S FEES $200 137$                $83 $53

FOREST CROP $1,700 920$                $708 $212

USE-VALUE PENALTY $34,775 3,729$             $14,490 ($10,761)

UNCLAIMED FUNDS - STATE $0 -$                 $0 $0

TOTAL BUDGET $2,051,675 1,270,208$     $854,865 $415,343

KENOSHA COUNTY

TREASURER'S REVENUE

May-18



 

JOHNSON BANK US BANK INVESCO LOCAL GOV'T

DAY DATE TREASURER'S CASH DANA FUND INVESCO GAP INVESTMENT POOL TOTAL

BALANCE CARRYFWD 30-Apr-18 7,709,495.24 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 25,896,310.35 47,454,703.36

 

TUESDAY 01-May-18 2,433,376.70 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 25,896,310.35 42,178,584.82

WEDNESDAY 02-May-18 3,594,501.41 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 25,896,310.35 43,339,709.53

THURSDAY 03-May-18 2,322,744.02 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 25,896,310.35 42,067,952.14

FRIDAY 04-May-18 3,635,516.23 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 25,896,310.35 43,380,724.35

SATURDAY 05-May-18 3,635,516.23 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 25,896,310.35 43,380,724.35

SUNDAY 06-May-18 3,635,516.23 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 25,896,310.35 43,380,724.35

MONDAY 07-May-18 5,457,201.52 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 25,896,310.35 45,202,409.64

TUESDAY 08-May-18 5,632,949.92 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 25,896,310.35 45,378,158.04

WEDNESDAY 09-May-18 5,415,273.08 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 25,896,310.35 45,160,481.20

THURSDAY 10-May-18 2,186,661.81 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 25,896,310.35 41,931,869.93

FRIDAY 11-May-18 2,557,686.23 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 25,896,310.35 42,302,894.35

SATURDAY 12-May-18 2,557,686.23 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 25,896,310.35 42,302,894.35

SUNDAY 13-May-18 2,557,686.23 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 25,896,310.35 42,302,894.35

MONDAY 14-May-18 3,282,402.83 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 27,096,310.35 44,227,610.95

TUESDAY 15-May-18 3,573,726.02 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 30,096,310.35 47,518,934.14

WEDNESDAY 16-May-18 3,334,609.87 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 30,096,310.35 47,279,817.99

THURSDAY 17-May-18 2,299,117.85 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 30,096,310.35 46,244,325.97

FRIDAY 18-May-18 2,453,265.46 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 30,096,310.35 46,398,473.58

SATURDAY 19-May-18 2,453,265.46 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 30,096,310.35 46,398,473.58

SUNDAY 20-May-18 2,453,265.46 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 30,096,310.35 46,398,473.58

MONDAY 21-May-18 2,981,656.61 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 30,096,310.35 46,926,864.73

TUESDAY 22-May-18 3,104,549.09 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 30,096,310.35 47,049,757.21

WEDNESDAY 23-May-18 6,422,645.61 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 26,596,310.35 46,867,853.73

THURSDAY 24-May-18 2,155,410.95 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 26,596,310.35 42,600,619.07

FRIDAY 25-May-18 2,724,382.36 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 26,596,310.35 43,169,590.48

SATURDAY 26-May-18 2,724,382.36 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 26,596,310.35 43,169,590.48

SUNDAY 27-May-18 2,724,382.36 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 26,596,310.35 43,169,590.48

MONDAY 28-May-18 2,724,382.36 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 26,596,310.35 43,169,590.48

TUESDAY 29-May-18 8,463,918.64 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 21,396,310.35 43,709,126.76

WEDNESDAY 30-May-18 6,952,628.67 7,850,557.99 254,484.34 5,743,855.44 21,396,310.35 42,197,836.79

THURSDAY 31-May-18 7,709,495.24 7,878,339.20 254,836.04 5,751,796.85 21,436,873.46 43,031,340.79

 

TOTAL 1,371,837,892.13

7,043,323,326.93

46,644,525.34

KENOSHA COUNTY

FINANCE DIRECTOR'S

DAILY CASH BALANCE

MAY 2018








